Automotive Grade, 4 Pad 5.0mm x 3.2mm SMD, LVCMOS Oscillator  ISA20 Series
ILSI America Phone 775-851-8880 ● Fax 775-851-8882 ●email: e-mail@ilsiamerica.com ●
Specifications subject to change without notice
Rev:  03/06/18_A
Page 1 of 3
Product Features: Typical Applications:
● AEC-Q200 qualified ● Navigation, GPS

NOTE: If the part is used beyond absolute maximum ratings, it may cause internal destruction. The part should be used under the recommended
operating conditions or the reliability of this part may be damaged if those conditions are exceeded.
PART NUMBER GUIDE
Series Supply Voltage Operating Temperature Range Frequency Stability Function Frequency
ISA20- 1 = 1.8V 2 = -40°C to +85°C A = ±25ppm H  = Output Enable -25.000 MHz
 6 = 2.5V E = -40°C to +105°C B = ±50ppm
 2 = 2.8V F = -40°C to +125°C C = ±100ppm
 7 = 3.0V
 3 = 3.3V
Sample Part Number: ISA20-3FCH-25.000 MHz
NOTES: ● Not all Frequency Stability options are available at all frequency and Operating Temperature Ranges.
● Please consult with Sales Department any other parameters or options.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Automotive Grade, 4 Pad 5.0mm x 3.2mm SMD, LVCMOS Oscillator  ISA20 Series
ILSI America Phone 775-851-8880 ● Fax 775-851-8882 ●email: e-mail@ilsiamerica.com ●
Specifications subject to change without notice
Rev:  03/06/18_A
Page 2 of 3
MECHANICAL & SOLDER PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS
MARKING
Line 1: Frequency (X.XXX or XX.XX or XXX.X)
Line 2: Date Code (YWW)
Pin 1 Dot
PACKAGE INFORMATION
Termination = e4 (Au over Ni over W base metallization
Terminal Plating Thickness:
Gold (0.3µm to 1.0µm), Nickel (1.27µm to 8.89µm)
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
Mechanical Shock MIL-STD-202, Method 213
Mechanical Vibration MIL-STD-202, Method 204
Resistance to Soldering Heat MIL-STD-202, Method 210
Solderability J-STD-002
Gross Leak MIL-STD-883, Method 1014
Fine Leak MIL-STD-883, Method 1014
Moisture Sensitivity Level MSL 1 (+260°C)
TAPE & REEL DIMENSIONS
PITCH 8.00
TAPE WIDTH 12.00
REEL DIA 180
QTY PER REEL 1,000
All Dimensions in Millimeters
TEST CIRCUIT
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Automotive Grade, 4 Pad 5.0mm x 3.2mm SMD, LVCMOS Oscillator  ISA20 Series
ILSI America Phone 775-851-8880 ● Fax 775-851-8882 ●email: e-mail@ilsiamerica.com ●
Specifications subject to change without notice
Rev:  03/06/18_A
Page 3 of 3
WAVEFORM
SOLDER REFLOW PROFILE
Ts max to TL (Ramp-up Rate) 3ºC / second max
Preheat
Temperature min (Ts min)
Temperature typ (Ts typ)
Temperature max (Ts max)
Time (Ts)
150ºC
175ºC
200ºC
60 to180 seconds
Ramp-up Tate (TL to Tp 3ºC / second max
Time Maintained Above
   Temperature (TL)
   Time (TL)
217ºC
60 to 150 seconds
Peak Temperature (Tp)